# ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

# Planning

### **TOWN PLANNING**

#### DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

THE SECRETARY OF STATE hereby gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of a network of highways including footpaths bounded by Whitekirk Close, Rudcroft Close, Arkley Walk and Kincardine Road at Brunswick, in the City of Manchester.

IF THE ORDER IS MADE, the stopping up will be authorised only in order to enable development as permitted by Manchester City Council, under reference 101664/FO/2013/N2.

COPIES OF THE DRAFT ORDER AND RELEVANT PLAN will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at Business Support Unit, Room 601, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA in the 28 days commencing on 05 June 2015, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State (quoting NATTRAN/NW/ S247/1866) at the address stated below.

ANY PERSON MAY OBJECT to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gsi.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on 03 July 2015. You are advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to enable your objection to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your objection.

*D* Hoggins, Department for Transport

(2344370)

#### DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

THE SECRETARY OF STATE hereby gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of an area of highway at Autumn Terrace at Worcester, in the City of Worcester.

IF THE ORDER IS MADE, the stopping up will be authorised only in order to enable development as permitted by Worcester City Council under reference P14D0549.

COPIES OF THE DRAFT ORDER AND RELEVANT PLAN will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at Worcester Customer Service Centre, The Hive, Sawmill Walk, The Butts, Worcester, WR1 3PB in the 28 days commencing on 05 June 2015, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State (quoting NATTRAN/WM/S247/1865) at the address stated below.

ANY PERSON MAY OBJECT to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gsi.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on 03 July 2015. You are advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to enable your objection to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your objection.

S Zamenzadeh, Department for Transport

(2344376)

#### LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY hereby gives you notice that it has made an order under Section 247 of the above Act to stop up the following areas of public highway which are shown hatched black on the plan attached to the draft order:

1. The area of public highway to be stopped up forming the highway known as Paxton Road, London N17 measuring 12.55 metres in width at the High Road end and 13.45 metres in width at the Worcester Avenue end, with a maximum width of 15.47 metres and 210.62 metres in length.

THE ORDER IS MADE to enable the development described in the Schedule to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted under Part III of the Act to Tottenham Hotspur Property Company Limited with planning reference HGY/2010/1000

COPIES OF THE ORDER AND THE RELEVANT PLANS MAY BE INSPECTED FREE OF CHARGE AT ALL REASONABLE HOURS BY WAY OF APPOINTMENT during the 28 days commencing on 5 June 2015 at 6th floor, River Park House, 225 High Road, London N22 8HQ telephone number 0208 489 5575.

ANY PERSON MAY CHALLENGE the validity of the order within 6 weeks commencing on 5 June 2015 by application to the High Court under Section 287 of the Act. The grounds for challenge can be that the Order is not within the appropriate power, or a procedural requirement has not been complied with and any application under this section may not be made without the permission of the High Court.

Signed: Patrick Uzice

Patrick Uzice

For and on behalf of Assistant Director Corporate Governance London Borough of Haringey

## Dated: 5 June 2015

THE SCHEDULE

Demolition and comprehensive re-development of a stadium (class D2) with hotel(class C1), retail (class A1 and/or A2 and/or A3 and/or A4 and/or A5), museum (class D1) offices (class B1) and housing (class C3); together with associated facilities including the construction of new and altered roads, footways, public and private open spaces; landscaping and related works. Details of "appearance" and "scale" are reserved in relation to the proposed residential and hotel buildings. (2344383)

# DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

THE SECRETARY OF STATE hereby gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (South East) (No.18) Order 2015" authorising the stopping up of a section of footway adjoining Crown Buildings, 5 The Boulevard at Crawley, in the Borough of Crawley to enable development as permitted by Crawley Borough Council under reference CR/ 2014/0663/FUL.

COPIES OF THE ORDER MAY BE OBTAINED, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gsi.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/SE/S247/1335) and may be inspected during normal opening hours at the Post Office, 7 The Boulevard, Crawley, RH10 1AA.

ANY PERSON aggrieved by or desiring to question the validity of or any provision within the Order, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement or regulation made has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of 5 June 2015 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision included.

D Hoggins, Department for Transport

(2344385)



Notice is hereby given that Westminster City Council proposes to make an order under sub-sections 247 (2A), (2B) and (3) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 ("the 1990 Act"), the general effect of which will be to authorise the stopping up of a 42.2 square metre area of the highway Douglas Street to enable the erection of railed enclosures to extend 1.62 metres from the ground floor external wall of the building 26 Chapter Street, London, SW1P 4NP across a 26.1 metre length of the highway Douglas Street.